



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ITG BRANDS, LLC,

*Plaintiff and
Counterclaim-Defendant Below,
Appellant,*

v.

**REYNOLDS AMERICAN INC. and
R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO
COMPANY,**

*Defendants and
Counterclaim-Plaintiffs Below,
Appellees.*

No. 204, 2025

Court Below: Court of Chancery of
the State of Delaware

C.A. No. 2017-0129-LWW

**APPELLEES REYNOLDS AMERICAN INC. AND
R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY'S
ANSWERING BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

Noel J. Francisco
C. Kevin Marshall
William D. Coglianese
Ethan D. Beck
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939

Katrina L.S. Caseldine
JONES DAY
1221 Peachtree St. NE
Suite 400
Atlanta, GA 30361
(404) 581-8708

Elli Leibenstein
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
360 North Green Street, Suite 1300
Chicago, IL 60607
(312) 456-8400

Stephen L. Saxl
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
One Vanderbilt Ave.
New York, NY 10017
(212) 801-9200

August 11, 2025

Rudolf Koch (#4947)
Robert L. Burns (#5314)
Matthew D. Perri (#6066)
Sandy Xu (#6966)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
920 North King St.
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 651-7700

*Counsel for Appellees
Reynolds American Inc. and
R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The Florida Settlement’s annual payment obligations for signatory tobacco manufacturers	4
B. ITG’s acquisition of four cigarette brands from Reynolds, under the Asset Purchase Agreement	4
1. ITG’s assumption (under the APA) of liabilities relating to the Acquired Brands, and its corresponding duty to indemnify Reynolds for all such liabilities	5
2. ITG’s duty (under the APA’s Agreed Assumption Terms) to use its “reasonable best efforts” to join the Florida Settlement	6
C. ITG’s failure to join the Florida Settlement, and the Florida Judgment requiring Reynolds to make annual settlement payments based on ITG’s post-closing sales of Acquired Brands cigarettes	7
D. The Court of Chancery’s decisions holding that, under the APA, the Florida Judgment is an Assumed Liability and so ITG must indemnify Reynolds for the full amounts it has paid under that Judgment	10
1. The 2017 ruling on the pleadings	10
2. The 2019 ruling on the pleadings	11
3. The 2022 summary-judgment ruling on liability	11
4. The 2023 summary-judgment ruling on remedies	13
5. The 2025 post-trial ruling	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. The Court of Chancery was correct that, under the APA, ITG assumed the Florida Judgment liability imposed on Reynolds for annual payments based on ITG’s sales.	16
A. Question Presented	16
B. Scope of Review	16

C. Merits of the Argument	16
1. ITG flouts the APA’s distinction between “Liabilities of the Sellers,” which it agreed to assume and indemnify under the APA, and the “obligations of a Settling Defendant,” which it agreed to try assuming under the Florida Settlement.	17
2. The Court of Chancery was correct that ITG assumed the Florida Judgment liability under ITG’s preferred provision, § 2.01(c)(vii).	21
3. The Court of Chancery was correct that ITG also assumed the Florida Judgment liability under § 2.01(c)(iv), because it arose out of ITG’s use of the Transferred Assets.	28
4. Even if ITG were correct that it did not assume the Florida Judgment liability under § 2.01(c)(vii), that would not negate that it could and did assume that liability under § 2.01(c)(iv).	31
II. The Court of Chancery was correct in holding that ITG’s assumption of the Florida Judgment liability is unambiguous under the APA.	37
A. Question Presented	37
B. Scope of Review	37
C. Merits of the Argument	37
III. The Court of Chancery was correct in holding that ITG must indemnify the entire amount that Reynolds has undisputedly paid under the Florida Judgment.	43
A. Question Presented	43
B. Scope of Review	43
C. Merits of the Argument	43
1. Delaware indemnity law requires restoring Reynolds to the position it occupied before the Florida Judgment.	44
2. The APA aligns with Delaware indemnity law.	46
3. ITG’s position leads to absurdities.	48
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACE Am. Ins. Co. v. Guaranteed Rate, Inc.</i> , 305 A.3d 339 (Del. 2023)	30
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Clarendon Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 931 A.2d 409 (Del. 2007)	45
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 108 A.3d 1201 (Del. 2015)	29, 38
<i>Christiana Care Health Servs. Inc. v. Carter</i> , 223 A.3d 428 (Del. 2019)	44
<i>DCV Hldgs., Inc. v. ConAgra, Inc.</i> , 889 A.2d 954 (Del. 2005)	34
<i>Frank G.W. v. Carol M.W.</i> , 457 A.2d 715 (Del. 1983)	39
<i>Harrington v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 603 U.S. 204 (2024).....	31
<i>Hill v. LW Buyer, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 3492165 (Del. Ch. July 31, 2019)	45
<i>Holifield v. XRI Inv. Hldgs., LLC</i> , 304 A.3d 896 (Del. 2023)	43
<i>JJS, Ltd. v. Steelpoint CP Hldgs., LLC</i> , 2019 WL 5092896 (Del. Ch. Oct. 11, 2019)	20
<i>Koppers Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 98 F.3d 1440 (3d. Cir. 1996)	45
<i>LCT Cap., LLC v. NGL Energy P’rs LP</i> , 249 A.3d 77 (Del. 2021)	44
<i>Levy v. Hayes Lemmerz Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 985361 (Del. Ch. Apr. 5, 2006).....	44

<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Am. Legacy Found.</i> , 903 A.2d 728 (Del. 2006)	47
<i>Paul v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP</i> , 974 A.2d 140 (Del. 2009)	16, 37
<i>Paul v. Rockpoint Grp., LLC</i> , 2024 WL 89643 (Del. Ch. Jan. 9, 2024).....	33
<i>Penn Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Oglesby</i> , 695 A.2d 1146 (Del. 1997)	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. State</i> , 301 So.3d 269 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2020)	10
<i>S’holder Rep. Servs., LLC v. Shire US Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 6018738 (Del. Ch. Oct. 12, 2020)	46
<i>SeaWorld Ent., Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 2023 WL 3563047 (Del. Ch. May 19, 2023).....	35
<i>In re Shorenstein Hays-Nederlander Theatres LLC Appeals</i> , 213 A.3d 39 (Del. 2019)	22, 23
<i>Tex. Pac. Land Corp. v. Horizon Kinetics LLC</i> , 306 A.3d 530 (Del. Ch. 2023)	31
<i>Texas v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 441 F. Supp. 3d 397 (E.D. Tex. 2020).....	41
<i>Thompson St. Cap. P’rs IV v. Sonova U.S. Hrg. Instruments</i> , -- A.3d. --, 2025 WL 1213667 (Del. Apr. 28, 2025)	22
<i>Weinstock v. Holden</i> , 995 S.W.2d 411 (Mo. 1999)	25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	22
Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024)	30, 44, 46
